of ages 35 to 40 & 10% from age 45 to 50. From which point onwards up to retirement it is estimated at 1% p.a.

c)	 Financial Assumptions

2021 2020

Discount Rate 11.21% 6.85%

Salary Increment Rate 8% 7%

Expected Average Future Working Life of Employees 5.9 years 4.8 years

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021 105Annual Report 2021 105105105105

16.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions used, with all other
variables held constant in the post employment benefit liability measurement, in respect of the year 2021.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and post employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease) Group Company

Effect on Income
Statement

(reduction)/
increase in results
for the Year 2021

Performa Post
 Employment

Benefit
 Liability 2021

Effect on Income
 Statement

(reduction)/
 increase in results

for the Year 2021

Performa Post
 Employment

 Benefit
 Liability 2021

In Discount
Rate

In Salary
Increment Rate Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

-1% - 3,095,020 59,858,517 1,606,122 32,505,274

1% - (2,912,513) 53,850,984 (1,480,927) 29,418,225

- -1% (2,870,569) 53,892,928 (1,421,395) 29,477,757

- 1% 2,998,356 59,761,853 1,513,533 32,412,685

16.4	 Maturity anlysis of the payment

The following payments are expected on employee benefit plan - Gratuity in future years.

Group Company

As at 31st December 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Within the next 12 Months 6,932,386 20,413,959 2,194,244 17,347,118

Between 1 and 2 years 7,962,739 10,196,827 3,921,945 2,555,966

Between 2 and 5 years 55,827,261 34,067,012 39,339,531 18,870,739

Between 5 and 10 years 63,390,162 49,613,968 27,882,909 15,869,660

Beyond 10 years 139,188,336 77,545,601 53,362,139 14,936,524

Total Expected payments 273,300,884 191,837,367 126,700,768 69,580,007

Notes to the Financial Statements

106 Overseas Reality (Ceylon) PLC106 Overseas Reality (Ceylon) PLC106

17.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables - Related Parties - - - -

- Payable to Contractor 1,976,908,887 1,159,217,278 441,617 441,617

- Others 161,838,963 705,712,785 - -

2,138,747,850 1,864,930,063 441,617 441,617

Other Payables 72,254,482 124,155,610 2,703,817 2,301,210

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  854,872,935 436,139,693  335,222,930 247,200,520

 3,065,875,267 2,425,225,366  338,368,364 249,943,347

18.	 RENTAL AND CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rental Deposits 984,989,844 1,030,337,478 952,972,545 998,710,912

Customer Deposits 704,701,022 182,123,653 - -

1,689,690,866 1,212,461,131 952,972,545 998,710,912

Classified Under:

Current Liabilities 1,689,690,866 1,212,461,131 952,972,545 998,710,912

Non Current Liabilities - - - -

Total 1,689,690,866 1,212,461,131 952,972,545 998,710,912

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021 107Annual Report 2021 107107107107

19.	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Relationship Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Mireka Capital Land (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary - - 728,450 728,450

Realty Management Services (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary - - 85,460 83,373

Management Corporation
  Condominium Plan 1824

Other
Related Party 1,052,460 - 1,052,460 -

Shang Kwan Pte Ltd* Affiliate 1,689,614,912 1,498,668,750 - -

Shing Kwan Investment
  (Singapore) Pte Ltd* Affiliate 8,363,122,111 7,650,059,442 - -

10,053,789,483 9,148,728,192 1,866,370 811,823

Classified Under:

Current Liabilities 1,052,460 - 1,866,370 811,823

Non Current Liabilities 10,052,737,023 9,148,728,192 - -

Total 10,053,789,483 9,148,728,192 1,866,370 811,823

19.1	 *Terms of the loans

Interest rate:	 3 months LIBOR + 2% p.a

Repayment of loan and interest:	 7 years from commencement of commercial operation or 31.12.2021 whichever occurs latter

19.2

As At
01.01.2021

Obtained

during the Year Interest Cost Repayments

Exchange

 Difference
As At

31.12.2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Shang Kwan Pte Ltd 1,498,668,750 - 36,667,334 - 154,278,829 1,689,614,912

Shing Kwan
Investment
  (Singapore) Pte Ltd* 7,650,059,442 - 181,493,064 - 531,569,604 8,363,122,111

9,148,728,192 - 218,160,398 - 685,848,433 10,052,737,023

20.	 DIVIDENDS PAID AND PAYABLE